8.4.2 The peak water levels and flows table for the 1D model for others scenarios are included

within the following appendices:

• Pre development 1 in 30 year event + 30% Climate Change is included within appendix J.

• Pre development 1 in 200 year event + 30% Climate Change is included within appendix K.

• Post development 1 in 30 year event + 30% Climate Change is included within appendix L.

• Post development 1 in 200 year event + 30% Climate Change is included within appendix M.

• Pre development 1 in 200 year event + 30% Climate Change + 40% Blockage scenario is

included within appendix N.

• Post development 1 in 200 year event + 30% Climate Change + 40% Blockage scenario is

included within appendix O.

8.5 Sensitivity Check

8.5.1 A sensitivity check has been carried out to the model, peak water levels have been calculated

for the 1 in 200 year event plus 20% Climate change with the Manning’s roughness value

increased and decreased by 20%. This indicates little sensitivity to variation in Manning’s

roughness values.

Node
Peak 0.5% AEP +
20% CC (mAOD)

Peak 0.5% AEP + 20%
CC with Manning’s n

+ 20% (mAOD)

Peak 0.5% AEP + 20%
CC with Manning’s n -

20% (mAOD)

XS5 14.331 14.358 14.283

XS15 12.843 12.910 12.780

XS30 11.161 11.229 11.088

   Table 8-4. Comparison of peak water levels with variations in Manning’s value.

8.5.2 A flow sensitivity check has been carried out considering a 20% increase and decrease in

flows in addition to the 20% Climate Change. This also indicates little sensitivity to variation in

flow values.

Bilbohall, Elgin

Flood Risk Assessment

30

Node

Peak 0.5% AEP +

20% CC (mAOD)

Peak 0.5% AEP + 20%

CC + 20% (mAOD)

Peak 0.5% AEP + 20%

CC - 20% (mAOD)

XS5 14.331 14.674 13.976

XS15 12.843 13.077 12.575

XS30 11.161 11.288 10.980

   Table 8-5. Comparison of peak water levels with variations in flows.

8.5.3 The model has been assessed for numerical instability and the mass balance error has been

extracted from the simulations results files showing a figure below 0.71% at all scenarios.

8.6 Discharge volumes comparison table

8.6.1 A table showing the total boundary inflow volumes during the critical hydrograph for each

scenario considered has been extracted from Flood Modeller and included in the report. The

model shows a decrease in boundary inflow volumes at the post development stage for all

events.